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Historical Note

An association of graduates of the Law School was formed by the members of the first
graduating class, on the May 18, 1860. A constitution was adopted on January 23, 1863,
stating as the object of the Association "to revive and perpetuate by annual meetings and
public exercises the memory and mutual good feeling of those who have participated in
common labors, common pleasures and common benefits in their preparation for the legal
profession; and to advance by every means within the power of its members the interests of the
Law School and of the Association."

For the succeeding twelve years the Association actively elected officers, a Standing
Committee, and orators to speak at the Law School commencements, but the records

from 1872 to 1902 have been lost. The constitution was then revised in 1902 and after its
reorganization, the Association met for annual meetings and held dinners and receptions for
retiring judges and distinguished visitors. It also contributed to the Columbia Law Review and
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the library of the Law School. The Association established the Committee on Law Clerkships,
which assisted graduates of the Law School secure positions.

During World War I the Alumni Association's activities fell off, but under the presidencies

of George Welwood Murray (1919-1921) and Judge Edward R. Finch (1921-1924) the
Association experienced a strong revival, and by 1923 there were about six hundred members.
In 1926, under the leadership of Judge John M. Woolsey, the Association again revised its
constitution, to authorize more widespread activities. By 1937, under the presidency of Judge
Harold R. Medina Law 1912, there were 2,370 members.

In 1949, out of 8,650 living alumni of the Law School, 2,605 were members of the Association.
The Association actively supported the moot court system, the Law Library, and the Columbia
Law Review; in 1947 it helped establish the Columbia Law School News and continued to play
an important part in the program for placing Law School graduates.

J.B. Pine, CC 1877, Law 1879, published an early history of the Association (See "The Alumni
Association of the Law School of Columbia University," Columbia Alumni News (1916) 251.)
To this, Gifford and Masur added and updated the information, which appears as "A Brief
History of the Alumni Association of the Law School of Columbia University," in the Columbia
Law Register XV (1949). A third update appears in the Columbia Law Register (1960).

" Return to Table of Contents

Summary

This collection consists of the Law School Alumni Association committee and board meeting
minutes as well as the records from reunions, conferences, and regional association events.

" Return to Table of Contents

Arrangement

This collection is arranged in four series: Series I. Board and Committee Minutes; Series II.
Class Reunions; Series III. Events; and Series IV: Regional Associations.

" Return to Table of Contents
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Administrative Information

Publication Statement

Rare Book and Manuscript Library

Butler Library, 6th Floor

Columbia University, Mail Code 1127

535 W. 114th St.

New York, NY 10027

Business Number: (212) 854-5153

Fax Number: (212) 854-1365

rbml@libraries.cul.columbia.edu

URL: http://www.columbia.edu/cu/lweb/indiv/rbml/index.html

Revision Description
Finding aid published (JR) 2023-05-19
Restrictions on Access

This collection is located off-site. You will need to request this material at least three
business days in advance to use the collection in the Rare Book and Manuscript Library
reading room.

Accruals

No additions are expected.

Immediate Source of Acquisition

1994.003.

Processing Information

This collection was processed by Joanna Rios in May 2023.

Terms Governing Use and Reproduction

Reproductions may be made for research purposes. The RBML maintains ownership of
the physical material only. Copyright remains with the creator and his/her heirs. The
responsibility to secure copyright permission rests with the patron.
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Related Materials

Related Materials

Additional materials about the Law School Alumni Association can be found in the
Historical subject files (UA#0002) Boxes 76 and 363. The Arthur W. Diamond Law Library's
Special Collections is the official repository for archival materials related to the Law School.
It contains a number of materials useful for either genealogical or institutional research
such as class lists, student newspapers, photographs, and yearbooks from select years.

The Diamond Law Library also holds materials which document many aspects of the Law
School's history including student notebooks, faculty directories, building plans, course
catalogs, reunion materials, and Law School publications such as the Columbia Law School
Magazine. For more information, please contact the Law Library's Special Collections
Librarian.

" Return to Table of Contents

Controlled Access Headings

*  Columbia University. School of Law -- : Alumni and alumnae

Collection Inventory

Series I: Board and Committee Meetings, 1951-1990
Scope and Contents

This series contains the records of the Law School Alumni Association Board meetings as well as those
of the Committees, including the Finance Committee, Medal of Excellence Committee, Nominating
Committee, Select Committee to Address the Special Needs of Alumni and the Student-Alumni Relations
Committee. This series also includes some administrative records.

Title/Description Instances

Administrative Records

Alumni Association Annual Projects, 1987-1988 box 18 folder 16
Alumni Association By-laws, 1951-1978 box 18 folder 6

Alumni Association Committees, 1979-1980 box 13 folder 12
Alumni Association Committees, 1980-1989 box 13 folder 13
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Alumni Association Directories / Officers and Directors, box 18 folder 32
1982-1989

Alumni Awards Committee, 1976-1983 box 13 folder 13
Alumni Awards Committee, 1982-1985 box 13 folder 14
Alumni Federation Medal for Conspicuous Alumni Service, box 18 folder 11
1982-1989

Alumni Federation Office, 1983-1988 box 18 folder 14
Alumni Publications Committee, 1984-1987 box 13 folder 15
Alumni Who Have Served as Officers and Directors of the box 18 folder 30
Association Since 1977, 1982-1989

Board of Visitors Listings, 1982-1985 box 18 folder 9
Law School Class Counts, 1982-1984 box 18 folder 19

Scope and Contents

Numbers of alumni per class year, 1901-1984

Mailings

Alumni Association Dues Mailing Initial Membership box 18 folder 18
Letter, 1979-1983

Life Membership Offer to Parents of the Class of 1987, box 18 folder 31
1987
Mailing to Parents of the 1985 Graduates / Life box 18 folder 12

Membership Offer, 1982-1985
New Alumni Brochure Mailing, 1983 box 18 folder 8
Scope and Contents
For the Classes of 1980, 1981, 1982

Questionnaire Young Women / Law Graduates / box 18 folder 15
Brooklyn Law, 1986

Yearly Updating of Alumni Association Dues and box 18 folder 17
Membership Forms, 1983-1987
UDAR National Alumni Program, 1982-1989 box 18 folder 13
University Alumni Advisory Board, 1988 box 18 folder 33
University Honorary Degree and Alumni Medal Award, box 18 folder 28
1984
VIP Alumni, 1979-1980 box 18 folder 29

Board of Directors Meetings
1979 March 21 box 7 folder 6

1979 May 30
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1979 November 28
1980 January 30
1980 March 19
1980 May 21

1980 September 24
1980 November 19
1981 January 28
1981 March 18
1981 May 20

1981 September 23
1981 November 18
1982 January 20
1982 March 17
1982 May 26

1982 September 22

1982 November 16

Scope and Contents

Canceled

1983 January 19
1983 March 9
1983 May 18

1983 September 20
1983 November 17
1984 January 18
1984 March 7
1984 May 10

1984 September 20
1984 November 14
1985 January 16
1985 March 13

1985 May 6
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box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7

box 7

box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 7
box 8
box 8
box 8
box 8
box 8
box 8

box 8

folder 7

folder 8

folder 9

folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19
folder 20
folder 21
folder 22

folder 23

folder 24
folder 25
folder 26
folder 27
folder 28
folder 29
folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6

folder 7
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1985 September 10 box 8 folder 8
1985 November 12 box 8 folder 9
1986 January 21 box 8 folder 10
1986 March 18 box 8 folder 11
1986 May 6 box 8 folder 12
1986 September 16 box 8 folder 13
1986 December 4 box 8 folder 14
1987 January 20 box 8 folder 15
1987 March 3 box 3 folder 24
1987 March 3 box 8 folder 16
1987 May 14 box 3 folder 25
1987 September 15 box 3 folder 26
1987 November 10 box 3 folder 27
1988 January 28 box 4 folder 1
1988 March 9 box 4 folder 2
1988 May 11 box 4 folder 3
1988 September 27 box 4 folder 4
1988 November 29 box 4 folder 5
1989 January 24 box 8 folder 17
1989 March 7 box 8 folder 18
1989 May 10 box 8 folder 19
1989 September 26 box 4 folder 6
1989 November 16 box 4 folder 7
1990 January 23 box 4 folder 8
1990 March 6 box 4 folder 9
1990 May 8 box 4 folder 10

Finance Committee
1987 box 13 folder 16
1988 box 13 folder 17
Medal for Excellence Committee
Citations, 1975-1987 box 18 folder 38
1979-1980 box 13 folder 18
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1980
1981
1982
1982-1983
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

Nominating Committee
1979 December 12
1980 December
1981 December
1983 January 4
1983 December 20
1984 December 11
1985 December 11
1986 December 17
1984 December 3

1989 January 23

Select Committee to Address the Special Needs of Alumni

1984
1985
1985 November 4
1985 November 26
1986 February 3
Student-Alumni Relations Committee
1976-1977
1981
1982

1983-1984
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box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13

box 13

box 3
box 3
box 3
box 3
box 3
box 3
box 3
box 3
box 3

box 3

box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13

box 13

box 13
box 13
box 13

box 13

folder 19
folder 20
folder 21
folder 22
folder 23
folder 24
folder 25
folder 26
folder 27

folder 28

folder 14
folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19
folder 20
folder 21
folder 22

folder 23

folder 29
folder 30
folder 31
folder 32
folder 33

folder 34
folder 35
folder 36

folder 37
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1988 box 13 folder 38

Young Alumni Committee, 1988 box 13 folder 39

" Return to Table of Contents

Series II: Class Reunions, 1924-1989
Scope and Contents

This series contains the records of the reunions held by the Class of 1899 to the Class of 1989. Most of
the records date from the 1960s to the 1980s, when reunions started to be held regularly. Most classes
meet every 5 years and during major anniversaries (10, 15, 25, 50); but some classes are more active
than others. The records are organized by graduating class year.

Title/Description Instances

Class of 1899

Reunions, 1924-1967 box 5 folder 17
Class of 1907

Reunions, 1957-1961 box 5 folder 18
Class of 1910

60th Reunion, 1970 box 5 folder 19

Scope and Contents

(not held)

Class of 1911
Reunions, 1956-1971 box 5 folder 20

Class of 1912

Reunions, 1957-1965 box 5 folder 21
55th Reunion, 1967 box 5 folder 22
60th Reunion, 1972 box 5 folder 23

Class of 1913
Reunions, 1963-1968 box 5 folder 24

Class of 1914

Reunions, 1959-1966 box 5 folder 25
55th Reunion, 1969 box 5 folder 26
60th Reunion, 1974 box 5 folder 26a

Class of 1915
50th Reunion, 1965 box 5 folder 27
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55th Reunion, 1970
Class of 1916

Reunions, 1936-1962

Reunions, 1961-1970

50th Reunion, 1966

55th Reunion, 1971
Class of 1917

Reunions, 1962-1972
Class of 1918

50th Reunion, 1968

55th Reunion, 1973
Class of 1919

50th Reunion, 1969

Class of 1920

50th Reunion Luncheon, 1970

Class of 1921
Reunions, 1961-1966
45th Reunion, 1966
50th Reunion, 1971

Class of 1922

40th Reunion, 1962

Scope and Contents

Includes necrology

45th Reunion, 1967
50th Reunion, 1972
55th Reunion, 1977
60th Reunion, 1982
Class of 1923
Reunions, 1958-1963
45th Reunion, 1968
50th Reunion, 1973

55th Reunion, 1978
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box 5

box 5
box 5
box 5

box 5

box 5

box 5

box 5

box 5

box 1

box 1
box 1

box 1

box 1

box 1
box 1
box 1

box 1

box 1
box 1
box 1

box 1

folder 28

folder 29
folder 30
folder 31

folder 32

folder 33

folder 34
folder 35

folder 36

folder 1

folder 2
folder 3
folder 4

folder 5

folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9

folder 12
folder 13
folder 10

folder 11
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45th Reunion, 1969 box 1
50th Reunion, 1974 box 1
55th Reunion, 1979 box 1
Class of 1925
40th Reunion, 1965 box 1
45th Reunion, 1970 box 1
50th Reunion, 1975 box 1
Class of 1926
Reunions, 1961-1966 box 1
42nd Reunion, 1968 box 1
45th Reunion, 1971 box 1
50th Reunion, 1976 box 1
Class of 1927
35th Reunion, 1961-1962 box 1
40th Reunion, 1967 box 1
45th Reunion, 1973 box 1
50th Reunion, 1977 box 1
55th Reunion, 1982 box 1
Class of 1928
Reunions, 1958-1962 box 1
40th Reunion, 1968 box 1
45th Reunion, 1973 box 1
50th Reunion, 1978 box 1
Class of 1929
Reunions, 1959-1969 box 1
40th Reunion, 1974 box 1
50th Reunion, 1979 box 1
Class of 1930
Reunions, 1965-1966 box 1
37th Reunion, 1967 box 1
38th-39th Reunions, 1968-1969 box 1
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folder 14
folder 15

folder 16

folder 17
folder 18

folder 19

folder 20
folder 21
folder 22

folder 23

folder 24
folder 25
folder 26
folder 27

folder 28

folder 29
folder 30
folder 31

folder 32

folder 33
folder 34

folder 35

folder 36
folder 37
folder 38



40th Reunion, 1970
41st Reunion, 1971
Reunion Poll, 1971
45th Reunion, 1975
50th Reunion, 1980
56th Reunion, 1986
Class of 1931

35th Reunion, 1966
40th Reunion, 1971
45th Reunion, 1976
50th Reunion, 1981
Class of 1932
Reunions, 1957-1962
35th Reunion, 1967
Reunion, 1969

40th Reunion, 1972

Ad hoc Reunion, 1976

45th Reunion, 1977
48th Reunion, 1980
50th Reunion, 1982
Class of 1933
Reunions, 1963-1970
Reunions, 1967-1971

Reunions, 1972-1973

42nd Reunion, 1974-1975

Ad hoc Reunion, 1976

44th Reunion, 1977
45th Reunion, 1978
46th Reunion, 1979
47th Reunion, 1980
48th Reunion, 1981

49th Reunion, 1982
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box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1

box 1

box 1
box 1
box 1

box 1

box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1

box 1

box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1

box 1

folder 39
folder 40
folder 41
folder 42
folder 43
folder 44

folder 45
folder 46
folder 47

folder 48

folder 49
folder 50
folder 51
folder 52
folder 53
folder 54
folder 55

folder 56

folder 57
folder 58
folder 59
folder 60
folder 61
folder 62
folder 63
folder 64
folder 65
folder 66

folder 67
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50th Reunion, 1983
Class of 1934
Reunions, 1967-1970
40th Reunion, 1974
45th Reunion, 1979
Class of 1935
Reunions, 1960-1970
35th Reunion, 1970
40th Reunion, 1975
75th Reunion, 1980
Class of 1936
Reunions, 1961-1971
Reunion, 1967
Monthly Luncheons, 1967-1969
35th Reunion, 1971
Luncheons, 1973
40th Reunion, 1976
45th Reunion, 1981
Class of 1937

30th Reunion, 1967-1968

Scope and Contents

Incluces Golub Recognition, 1968

35th Reunion, 1972
40th Reunion, 1977
45th Reunion, 1982
Class of 1938
25th Reunion, 1963
30th Reunion, 1968
35th Reunion, 1973
40th Reunion, 1978
Class of 1939

Reunions, 1964-1965

box 1

box 1
box 1

box 1

box 1
box 1
box 1

box 1

box 9
box 9
box 9
box 9
box 9
box 9

box 9

box 9

box 9
box 9

box 9

box 9
box 9
box 9

box 9

box 9

folder 68

folder 69
folder 71

folder 70

folder 72
folder 73
folder 74

folder 75

folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6

folder 7

folder 8

folder 9
folder 10

folder 11

folder 12
folder 13
folder 14

folder 15

folder 16
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30th Reunion, 1969 box 9 folder 17
35th Reunion, 1974 box 9 folder 18
40th Reunion, 1979 box 9 folder 19

Class of 1940

Reunions, 1960-1965 box 9 folder 20
30th Reunion, 1970 box 9 folder 21
Luncheon, 1972 box 9 folder 22
Luncheon, 1973 box 9 folder 23
Luncheon, 1975 box 9 folder 24
35th Reunion, 1975 box 9 folder 25

Scope and Contents

Diary of June 1940 by Standish Medina

35th Reunion, 1975 box 9 folder 26
40th Reunion, 1980 box 9 folder 27

Class of 1941

Reunions, 1956-1961 box 9 folder 28
Reunion, 1966 box 9 folder 29
30th Reunion, 1971 box 9 folder 30
35th Reunion, 1976 box 9 folder 31
40th Reunion, 1982 box 9 folder 32

Class of 1942

25th Reunion, 1957 box 9 folder 33
30th Reunion, 1972 box 9 folder 34
35th Reunion, 1977 box 16 folder 24
40th Reunion, 1982 box 16 folder 25

Class of 1943

25th Reunion, 1967 box 16 folder 26
30th Reunion, 1973 box 16 folder 27
35th Reunion, 1978 box 16 folder 28

Class of 1944 and 1945
Reunions, 1969-1973 box 16 folder 29

30th Reunion, 1975 box 16 folder 30
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39th & 40th Reunions, 1984
Class of 1946

25th Reunion, 1967-1971

30th Reunion, 1976
Class of June 1947

Reunions, 1957-1967
Class of October 1947

Reunions, 1957-1962

20th Reunion, 1967

25th Reunion, 1972
Class of 1947

30th Reunion, 1977

Scope and Contents

And Class of February 1948

35th Reunion, 1982

Scope and Contents

February and June 1947

Class of February 1948
15th Reunion, 1963
20th Reunion, 1968
25th Reunion, 1973

Class of June 1948
15th Reunion, 1963
20th Reunion, 1968
25th Reunion, 1973
30th Reunion, 1978

Class of October 1948
15th Reunion, 1963
20th Reunion, 1968
25th Reunion, 1973
30th Reunion, 1978

Class of 1948

Law School Alumni Association records5710513

- Page 17 -

box 16

box 16

box 16

box 16

box 16
box 16

box 16

box 16

box 16

box 16
box 16

box 16

box 16
box 16
box 16

box 16

box 16
box 16
box 16

box 16

folder 31

folder 32

folder 33

folder 34

folder 35
folder 36

folder 37

folder 38

folder 39

folder 40
folder 43
folder 46

folder 41
folder 44
folder 47

folder 50

folder 42
folder 45
folder 48

folder 51



30th Reunion, 1978
Class of February 1949
Reunions, 1959-1979
Reunion, 1967
25th Reunion, 1974
Class of June 1949
Reunions, 1959-1964
20th Reunion, 1969
25th Reunion, 1974
Class of 1950
Reunions, 1964-1965
Reunion, 1967
20th Reunion, 1970
25th Reunion, 1975
30th Reunion, 1980
Class of 1951
Reunions, 1961-1966
15th Reunion, 1966
20th Reunion, 1971
25th Reunion, 1976
30th Reunion, 1981

35th Reunion, 1986

Law School Alumni Association records5710513

Physical Description: 3 folders

Class of 1952
10th Reunion, 1962
15th Reunion, 1967
20th Reunion, 1972
25th Reunion, 1977
30th Reunion, 1982
Class of 1953
10th Reunion, 1963

15th Reunion, 1968
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box 16

box 6
box 6

box 6

box 6
box 6

box 6

box 6
box 6
box 6
box 6

box 6

box 6
box 6
box 6
box 6
box 6

box 6

box 6
box 6
box 6
box 6

box 6

box 6

box 6

folder 49

folder 4
folder 5
folder 6

folder 7
folder 8
folder 9

folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14

folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19
folder 20-22

folder 23
folder 24
folder 25
folder 26
folder 27

folder 28
folder 29



20th Reunion, 1973
25th Reunion, 1978
Class of 1954
Reunions, 1959-1964
15th Reunion, 1969
20th Reunion, 1974
25th Reunion, 1979
Class of 1955
Reunions, 1961-1965
15th Reunion, 1970
20th Reunion, 1975
25th Reunion, 1980
Class of 1956
Reunions, 1961-1966
Reunion, 1967
15th Reunion, 1971
20th Reunion, 1976
25th Reunion, 1981
Class of 1957
Reunions, 1962-1963
10th Reunion, 1967
15th Reunion, 1972
20th Reunion, 1977
25th Reunion, 1982
Class of 1958
Reunions, 1962-1967
Reunion, 1967
10th Reunion, 1968
Reunion, 1969
Reunion, 1970
15th Reunion, 1973

20th Reunion, 1978
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box 6

box 6

box 6
box 6
box 6

box 6

box 7
box 7
box 7

box 7

box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1

box 7

box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1

box 1

box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1

box 1

folder 30
folder 31

folder 32
folder 33
folder 34
folder 35

folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4

folder 76
folder 77
folder 78
folder 79

folder 5

folder 80
folder 81
folder 82
folder 83
folder 84

folder 85
folder 86
folder 87
folder 88
folder 89
folder 90
folder 91
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Class of 1959

Reunions, 1961-1967 box 1 folder 92
10th Reunion, 1969 box 1 folder 93
15th Anniversary, 1974 box 2 folder 1
20th Reunion, 1979 box 2 folder 2

Class of 1960

Reunions, 1960-1962 box 2 folder 3

Scope and Contents

Cocktail parties and class newsletters

10th Reunion, 1970 box 2 folder 4
15th Reunion, 1975 box 2 folder 5
20th Reunion, 1980 box 2 folder 6
Newsletter, 1981 August box 3 folder 9

Class of 1961
Reunions, 1966-1971 box 2 folder 7
15th Reunion, 1976 box 2 folder 8

Class of 1962

Reunions, 1962-1963 box 2 folder 9

5th Reunion, 1967 box 2 folder 10
10th Reunion, 1972 box 2 folder 11
15th Reunion, 1977 box 2 folder 12
20th Reunion, 1982 box 2 folder 13

Class of 1963

Reunions, 1964-1967 box 2 folder 14
5th Reunion, 1968 box 2 folder 15
Reunions, 1969-1971 box 2 folder 16
10th Reunion, 1973 box 2 folder 17
15th Reunion, 1978 box 2 folder 18

Class of 1964

Reunions, 1965 box 2 folder 19
5th Reunion, 1969 box 2 folder 20
10th Reunion, 1974 box 2 folder 21
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15th Reunion, 1980
Class of 1965

Reunions, 1966-1967

Scope and Contents

Newsletters and rosters

5th Reunion, 1970

10th Reunion, 1975

15th Reunion, 1980
Class of 1966

5th Reunion, 1971

10th Reunion, 1976

15th Reunion, 1981
Class of 1967

Reunion, 1968

Scope and Contents

Yearbook and roster

5th Reunion, 1972

10th Reunion, 1977

Newsletter, 1977 October

15th Reunion, 1982
Class of 1968

5th Reunion, 1973

10th Reunion, 1978
Class of 1969

5th Anniversary, 1974

10th Anniversary, 1979
Class of 1970

Reunions, 1971-1973

Scope and Contents

Law School Alumni Association records5710513

box 2

box 2

box 2
box 2

box 3

box 3
box 2

box 3

box 3

box 3
box 3
box 3

box 2

box 2

box 3

box 2

box 2

box 2

Cocktail parties and questionnaires

5th Reunion, 1975

10th Reunion, 1980

box 2
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folder 22

folder 23

folder 24
folder 25

folder 2

folder 3

folder 26

folder 5

folder 6

folder 7
folder 4
folder 10
folder 31

folder 32
folder 1

folder 27
folder 28

folder 29

folder 30



Newsletter, 1980 Summer
Class of 1971
5th Reunion, 1976

Reunions, 1976-1982
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Organization and Questionnaire, 1971

Class of 1972
5th Reunion, 1977

10th Reunion, 1982

Classes of 1972, 1973 and 1974

Reunions, 1976-1978
Class of 1973

5th Reunion, 1978
Class of 1974

5th Reunion, 1979
Class of 1975

Ad hoc Reunion, 1976-1977
Class of 1976

10th Reunion, 1986
Class of 1977

Cocktail Party, 1979

5th Reunion, 1982
Class of 1978

Newsletter, 1979 May
Class of 1980

Cocktail Party, 1981

3rd Reunion, 1983
Class of 1983

Class Council Meeting, 1985

Scope and Contents

Includes class newsletter

Class of 1985
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box 3
box 3

box 5

box 5

box 5

box 5

box 5

box 5

box 5

box 5

box 6

box 3

box 14

box 6

box 3

box 14

box 6

box 14

folder 8
folder 11

folder 37

folder 38

folder 39

folder 40

folder 41

folder 42

folder 43

folder 44

folder 1

folder 12

folder 49
folder 2

folder 13

folder 50
folder 3

folder 51
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Reunion, 1986 box 14 folder 52

Class of 1986

Mailing, 1988 box 14 folder 53
Newsletter, 1989 box 14 folder 54
Class of 1987, 1987-1988 box 14 folder 55
Class of 1988, 1988 box 14 folder 56
Class of 1989, 1989 box 14 folder 57

Reunion Years

Scope and Contents

Classes celebrating reunions in a given year

Reunions, 1983 box 18 folder 34
Reunions, 1984 box 18 folder 35
Reunions, 1985 box 18 folder 36
Reunions, 1986 box 18 folder 37
Checklists - Alumni Reunions, 1982 box 18 folder 26

" Return to Table of Contents

Series III: Events, 1962-1991
Scope and Contents

This series contains the records related to events held by the Alumni Association. There events take
place during national and regional association meetings (e.g., American Bar Association and the New
York State Bar Association) but also local alumni events such as the annual Law Symposium, the Winter
Luncheon, and the Stone-Agers Luncheon. The events are defined below. Materials are organized
chronologically.

Title/Description Instances

Alumni Luncheon held during the Annual Meeting of the
New York State Bar (NYSB)

1982 April 30 box 10 folder 5

1983 April 22 box 10 folder 6--7
Physical Description: 2 folders

1984 April 27 box 4 folder 11
1985 January 25 box 4 folder 12
1986 January 17 box 4 folder 13
1987 January 30 box 4 folder 14-15

- Page 23 -



Law School Alumni Association records5710513

Physical Description: 2 folders

1988 January 29
1989 January 20
1990 January 19

Annual Meeting of the American Bar Association (ABA)

Scope and Contents

Luncheons and receptions held during the ABA annual
meeting

1976 August 10

1977 August 9

1979 August 13

1980 August 5

1981 August 10

1982 August 8

1983 August 1

1984 August 7

1985 July 4-11
Amsterdam Alumni Conferece, 1985 July
London ABA Program, 1985 July

London ABA Reception and Amsterdam Conference,
1985 July

1986 August 10

Alumni Reception during ABA Annual Meeting, 1986
August 10

1987 August 10
1988 August 8

Anuual Meeting of the Columbia Law School Alumni
Association

1976 April 3
1977 March 26
1978 April 1
1979 March 31
1980 March 29

1981 March 28
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box 4
box 4

box 4

box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 18
box 18
box 18

box 18

box 4

box 18

box 4

box 4

box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13

box 13

folder 16
folder 17

folder 18

folder 14
folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19
folder 20
folder 21
folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4

folder 19
folder 5

folder 20

folder 21

folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
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1982 March 27

Association of American Law Schools

Scope and Contents
Luncheons and receptions held during the AALS
annual meeting.
1968
1977
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
Reception for Teaching Alumni, 1986
1987
1988
1989

1990
Physical Description: 2 folders

Midtown Luncheons

Scope and Contents

Alumni luncheon, usually with a faculty guest speaker.
The event was often held at the Paul Revere Chop
House. Guest speakers included Walter Gelhorn,
Abraham Sofaer, Ruth Bader Ginsburg, Theodore
Sorenson, etc.

1976 December 15
1977 March 4
1977 June 10
1977 November 18
1978 May 4

1978 December 1 and 5
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box 13

box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 13

box 13

box 5
box 5
box 5
box 5
box 5

box 5

folder 8

folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 9

folder
10--11

folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
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1979 June 11

1980 February 28
1980 May 13

1980 December 11
1981 February 25
1983 March 8
1985 November 14
1988 May 19

Stone-Agers Luncheons

Scope and Contents

The Stone Agers originally included alumni and
friends of the Law School from the period of Harlan
Fiske Stone's deanship at Columbia (1910-1923). The
group evolved to include members of classes more
than 50 years out of Law School.

1975

Scope and Contents

Spring Luncheon for Classes 1914 through 1921

1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1989
1990

Symposium
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box 5
box 5
box 5
box 5
box 5
box 5
box 5

box 5

box 13

box 12
box 12
box 12
box 12
box 12
box 12
box 12
box 12
box 12
box 12
box 12
box 12
box 5

box 5

folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13

folder 14

folder 1

folder 6

folder 7

folder 8

folder 9

folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 15
folder 16
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Scope and Contents

This annual event, sponsored by the Columbia Law
School Alumni Association, features speakers and

panels over the two-day event. It also includes

the annual meeting of the alumni association, the
presentation of the Medal for Excellence and the class
reunions. The Symposium files contain arrangement,

planning and logistical information. There are

financial records, publications, programs, tickets,

agendas, and correspondence.

17th, 1976
Physical Description: 2 folders

18th, 1977
Physical Description: 2 folders

19th
General, 1978
Committee, 1978
Correspondence, 1978
Program, 1978

20th
Arrangements, 1979
Committee, 1979
Correspondence, 1979
Program, 1979

21st
Arrangements, 1980
Committee, 1980
Correspondence, 1980
Possible Topics and Speakers, 1980
Program, 1980

22nd
Arrangements, 1981
Committee, 1981
Correspondence, 1981
John Gorham Palfrey Memorial Lecture, 1981

Mailing List, 1981
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box 10

box 10

box 11
box 11
box 11

box 11

box 11
box 11
box 11

box 11

box 11
box 11
box 11
box 11

box 11

box 11
box 11
box 11
box 11

box 11

folder 14-15

folder 16-17

folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4

folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8

folder 9

folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13

folder 14
folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
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Medal for Excellence Luncheon, 1981
Program & Speaker Material, 1981

23rd
Arrangements, 1982
Committee, 1982
Correspondence, 1982
Medal for Excellence Luncheon, 1982
Organizational Meeting Handouts, 1982
Program, 1982

24th

Correspondence and Luncheon Arrangements, 1983

Committee Meetings and Participation, 1983
25th
Organizational Meeting Handouts, 1984
Program, 1984
General, 1984
26th
General, 1985
Organizational Meeting Handouts, 1984
27th
General, 1986
Organizational Meeting, 1985
Transcripts, 1986
27th
General, 1986
Bills and Arrangements, 1986
28th
General, 1987
General, 1987
29th

General, 1988
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box 11

box 11

box 11
box 11
box 11
box 11
box 11

box 11

box 11

box 11

box 12
box 12

box 15

box 15

box 15

box 15

box 15

box 15

box 10

box 15

box 10

box 15

box 10

folder 19

folder 20

folder 21
folder 22
folder 23
folder 24
folder 25

folder 26

folder 27

folder 28

folder 1
folder 2

folder 1

folder 2
folder 3

folder 4
folder 5

folder 6

folder 8

folder 7

folder 9
folder 8

folder
10--11
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Physical Description: 2 folders

Correspondence, 1988 box 15 folder 9
30th

General, 1989 box 10 folder 12

General, 1989 box 12 folder 3

General, 1989 box 15 folder 10

Organizational Meeting, 1988 box 15 folder 11
31st

General, 1990 box 10 folder 13

Organizational Meeting, 1989 box 15 folder 12
Symposium - Complete Set of Panels, 1962-1975 box 12 folder 4
Symposium Programs, 1971-1991 box 12 folder 5

Winter Luncheon

Scope and Contents

The Winter Luncheon was held every year in
December and the invitees included the New
York metro area alumni association members and
contributors, New York State members, and the
members of that year's graduating class.

1978 box 10 folder 1
1979 box 10 folder 2
1980 box 10 folder 3
1981 box 10 folder 4
1985 box 12 folder 18
1986 box 12 folder 19
1987 February box 12 folder 20
1987 December box 12 folder 21
1988 box 12 folder 22

Other Events

Antitrust Trial Practice Program Dinner, 1983 September box 18 folder 22
28

Bruce Owens Memorial Service, 1982 December 1 box 18 folder 21
Commencement Day Luncheon, 1985 May 5 box 18 folder 27
Dean's Appreciation Dinner, 1984 November 12 box 18 folder 23
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Student Senate Reception for Faculty Award for box 18 folder 24
Excellence in Teaching, 1983 April 5

Student-Alumni Cocktail Party, 1985 April 18 box 18 folder 20
Students' Faculty Teaching Award, 1985 April 11 box 18 folder 25

" Return to Table of Contents

Series IV: Regional Associations, 1976-1990
Scope and Contents

As the number of alumni practicing law in many parts of the United States grew, the Law School Alumni
Association encouraged the establishment of regional associations and the meetings of local alumni. By
1960, there were active associations in Atlanta (Association of the Southeast), Los Angeles (Southern
California), San Francisco (Northern California), Texas and Washington, DC. Alumni met regularly,
usually during state bar conventions, and on occasion to play host to alumni from other parts of the
country attending regional or national bar conventions. These records are organized by state and/or
region.

Title/Description Instances

Regional Roundtable Meetings, 1981 October box 18 folder 7

Suggested By-laws for Regional Associations, 1986 box 18 folder 10

California
Los Angeles Luncheon, 1980 January 8 box 14 folder 1
Los Angeles Dinner with G. Gordon Liddy, 1980 October box 14 folder 2
14
Los Angeles Young Alumni Cocktail Party, 1980 box 14 folder 3
November 14
Southern California Alumni Luncheon, 1981 June 30 box 14 folder 4
Southern California Dinner, 1982 January 18 box 14 folder 5
Latin-American Law Student Association (LASLA) box 14 folder 6
Reception for Vilma Martinez Law 1967, 1983 April 13
L.A. Alumni Event, 1983 April 18 box 14 folder 7
California State Bar Luncheon, 1983 September 13 box 14 folder 8
Los Angeles Alumni Organization, 1983 box 14 folder 9
Los Angeles Alumni Dinner, 1984 January 10 box 14 folder 10
Southern California Alumni - Columbia West XI, 1985 box 14 folder 11
October 19
Los Angeles Alumni Dinner, 1987 January 6 box 14 folder 12
Dean Black's West Coast Trip, 1987 January box 14 folder 13
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San Francisco Luncheon, Walter Gellhorn, 1981 March 2 box 14 folder 14
Northern California Luncheon - Prof. RIchard N. Gardner, box 14 folder 15
1983 November 10

San Francisco Alumni Luncheon, 1984 January 4 box 14 folder 16
San Francisco Alumni Luncheon, 1986 January 7 box 14 folder 17
San Francisco Alumni Luncheon, 1986 September 15 box 14 folder 18

Scope and Contents

During the annual meeting of the California State
Bar - Canceled

San Francisco Alumni Luncheon, 1987 January 7 box 14 folder 19
Colorado
Colorado Alumni Mailing, 1986 November box 14 folder 20

Scope and Contents

Re: 1987 CBA Conference

Colorado Alumni, 1983-1987 box 14 folder 21
Colorado Alumni Reception, 1988 September 30 box 14 folder 22
Colorado Alumni Reception, 1989 October 13 box 14 folder 23
Connecticut
Connecticut State Bar Meeting, 1980 May 21 box 14 folder 24
Connecticut State Bar Meeting, 1981 May 12 box 14 folder 25
Connecticut State Bar Luncheon, 1982 June 15 box 14 folder 26
Connecticut State Bar Annual Meeting and Alumni box 14 folder 27

Luncheon, 1983 May 24

Connecticut Alumni Luncheon, 1984 May 8 box 14 folder 28
Connecticut Alumni Luncheon, 1985 May 21 box 14 folder 29
Connecticut Alumni Luncheon, 1986 May 29 box 14 folder 30
Connecticut Alumni Luncheon, 1987 May 19 box 14 folder 31
Connecticut Alumni Luncheon, 1988 June 7 box 14 folder 32
Florida

South Florida Alumni Association Dinner, 1983 November  box 15 folder 13
17

Alumni in Florida, 1984 box 15 folder 14
Miami Alumni Dinner, 1985 January 10 box 15 folder 15
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Florida Alumni Association Business Meeting, 1985 box 15 folder 16
February 11

Florida Alumni Event, 1986 September 22 box 15 folder 17
Miami Alumni Dinner, 1987 February 12 box 15 folder 18
Miami Alumni Dinner, 1987 June 5 box 15 folder 19

Georgia

Atlanta Alumni Event, 1985 January 10 box 15 folder 20
Atlanta Alumni Breakfast, 1986 January 10 box 15 folder 21
Atlanta Event, 1987 February 11 box 15 folder 22

Scope and Contents

Canceled
Atlanta Alumni Event, 1987 June 4 box 15 folder 23
Hawaii
Honolulu Alumni, 1983 box 15 folder 24
Ilinois
Chicago Alumni Event, 1986 November 20 box 15 folder 25-26

Physical Description: 2 folders

Massachusetts
Boston Regional Activities, 1980-1982 box 15 folder 27
Regional Alumni Activities, 1982-1989 box 15 folder 28
Boston Luncheon, 1980 box 15 folder 29
Boston Alumni Reception/Luncheon, 1983 September 19 box 15 folder 30
Boston Alumni Event, 1985 December 3 box 16 folder 1

Minnesota
Minnesota Regional Activities, 1976-1987 box 16 folder 2
Minnesota State Bar Breakfast, 1982 June 19 box 14 folder 33
Minneapolis Alumni Breakfast, 1983 June 24 box 16 folder 3
Minnesota Alumni Breakfast, 1984 June 30 box 16 folder 4
Minnesota Alumni Breakfast, 1985 June 21 box 16 folder 5
Minnesota Alumni Breakfast, 1986 June 27 box 16 folder 6
Minnesota Alumni Mailing, 1987 April box 16 folder 7
Minnesota Alumni Event, 1987 June 27 box 16 folder 8
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Minnesota Alumni Event, 1988 June 18

Minnesota Events / ABA Breakfast, 1990
New Jersey

New Jersey Alumni Association, 1982-1989

New Jersey Alumni Association Membership (Dues),
1984-1985

New Jersey Alumni Association Event, 1984 May 30

New Jersey Alumni Association Membership (Dues),
1985-1986

New Jersey Alumni Association Dues Mailing, 1985
September 1

New Jersey Alumni Association 11th Annual Dinner, 1985
March 6

New Jersey Alumni Association Event, 1985 May 8

New Jersey Alumni Association Annual Student
Recruitment Program, 1985 November 20

South Jersey Alumni Activities, 1985
New Jersey Alumni Association Dues Notice, 1986-1987

New Jersey Alumni Association 12th Annual Dinner, 1986
March 19

New Jersey Alumni Association Annual Spring Program,
1986 June 12

New Jersey Alumni Association Annual Student/Alumni
Program, 1986 October 29

New Jersey Alumni Association Dues Mailing, 1987-1988
New Jersey Alumni Dinner, 1987 March 18
New Jersey Annual Dinner, 1987 March 18

New Jersey Alumni Association Spring Program, 1987
April 30

New Jersey Alumni Association Student/Alumni Program,
1987 November 24

New Jersey Alumni Association Dues Mailing, 1988-1989
New Jersey Annual Dinner, 1988 March 16

New Jersey Alumni Association Student/Alumni
Reception, 1988 November 2

New Jersey Alumni Membership, 1989-1990
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box 16

box 16

box 14

box 14

box 14

box 14

box 16

box 14

box 14

box 14

box 14
box 16

box 14

box 14

box 14

box 16
box 14
box 16

box 14

box 16

box 16
box 16

box 16

box 16

folder 9
folder 10

folder 33a

folder 34

folder 35

folder 36

folder 12

folder 37

folder 38
folder 39

folder 40
folder 11

folder 41

folder 42

folder 43

folder 13
folder 44
folder 14

folder 45

folder 15

folder 16
folder 17

folder 18

folder 19
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New Jersey Alumni Association Annual Dinner, 1989 box 16
March 15
New Jersey Cocktail Party, 1989 November 14 box 16

Washington, DC

Washington, DC Alumni Association - General box 14
Correspondence, 1986-1987

DC Alumni Association Correspondence, 1987-1988 box 14

Washington, DC Alumni Association, 1988-1989 box 14
London, England

London Alumni Luncheon, 1986 August 1 box 16

London Alums, 1990 box 16

" Return to Table of Contents
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folder 20

folder 21

folder 46

folder 47
folder 48

folder 22

folder 23
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